
 

 
Staff Summary Report    
 
Hearing Officer Hearing Date:   June 22, 2010      Agenda Item Number:   3  
  

 

SUBJECT:  This is a public hearing for a request by the LOWRANCE RESIDENCE located at 965 East 
Vaughn Street for one (1) variance. 

   
DOCUMENT NAME:  20100622dsrl01     PLANNED DEVELOPMENT (0406) 

   
COMMENTS:  Request by the LOWRANCE RESIDENCE (PL100112) (John Lowrance, applicant/property 

owner) located at 965 East Vaughn Street in the R1-8, Single Family Residential District for: 
 
VAR10006 Variance to reduce the east side yard setback from 9ft to 0ft for a 15ft tall 

existing accessory building. 
   

PREPARED BY:  Ryan Levesque, Senior Planner (480-858-2393) 
   

REVIEWED BY:  Steve Abrahamson, Planning & Zoning Coordinator (480-350-8359) 
   

LEGAL REVIEW BY:  N/A 
   

DEPARTMENT REVIEW BY:  N/A 
   

FISCAL NOTE:  N/A 
   

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff – Denial 
   

ADDITIONAL INFO:  This request was originally presented to the City from a building code complaint for a structure 
constructed without any City permits. The resident desires to keep the existing accessory 
building in place, requiring a variance for accessory building setbacks and additional 
modifications for building code compliance. The applicant conducted a neighborhood meeting 
on May 17, 2010, as required by the Zoning and Development Code. There were 5 residents in 
attendance including 2 City staff members. The applicant received both positive and negative 
feedback on the variance request and existing accessory building. 
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PAGES:  1. List of Attachments 
2-3.  Comments / Reasons for Denial 

  4. Conditions of Approval / History & Facts / Description / ZDC Reference 
 

ATTACHMENTS:  1. Location Map(s) 
2. Aerial Photo(s) 
3-4. Letter of Intent 
5-9. Neighborhood Meeting Summary & attendance list 
10. Letter from Resident 
11. Site Data 
12. Site Plan 
13. Floor Plan 
14. North Elevation (front) 
15. West Elevation (side) 
16. East Elevation (property wall side) 
17. Building Section 
18-21. Staff Photograph(s) 
22. Previous Street View (before height increase) 
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COMMENTS:   
 
The request is located southeast of Rural Road and Guadalupe Road, on the south side of Vaughn Street off of Rural. The applicant, in 
response to a violation notice received by Code Compliance, has submitted a variance request for an existing accessory building (under 
construction) to reduce the required side setback for a 15-foot (14’-8”) tall structure from 9’-0” to zero (0) feet. The existing structure 
varies in distance from the centerline of the side property wall from 8 inches at the front, to up to approximately 3 feet separation at the 
rear of the building. The east property line is positioned at a slight angle from the street, which is perpendicular with the curving street 
right-of-way. This property has comparable width dimension for properties in the neighborhood, almost 79 feet, (typical 80 feet) but with 
a wider rear yard dimension. The standard side yard setback for the main building in the R1-8 zoning is 7 feet. 
 
Prior to the complaint, the original structure was approximately 8’-0” in height, with no record of permits. The resident described that that 
structure was raised from its original height to approximately 15’ in height applying the same materials from the original construction. 
The southern portion of the structure remains at the original height. See Attachment 22 for photo of the previous structures height. As 
previously designed and because of a structure over 200 sf. in area, the building would require a minimum 3’-0” setback from the side 
yard. A portion of the building was in compliance, but would require a variance for the northern-most portion. Currently what is not 
completed from the drawings is the front street elevation, proposed to be a vertical roll-up door with matching material and an exhaust 
vent at the top. 
 
The desired height for this structure is requiring the greater setback (9’-0”) based on the adopted standards for accessory buildings. As 
a result, the side yard adjacent to the home is not a permissible area for a structure of this size and height. 
 
The applicant will also have to address Building Code requirements, meeting required separations. A preliminary review meeting has 
been held with the applicant and Building Safety staff to discuss compliance. Of those include the following: Structures within 5’-0” of 
property line requiring fire resistive construction (the current materials are not in compliance); 3’-0” building separations required from 
main residence electrical service panels; and as designed, the entire membrane of corrugated siding, including roof, would need to 
meet the minimum fire resistive rating. If the Building Code requirements can be addressed, the structure would take on a different 
appearance then how it is currently constructed. 
 
Neighborhood Meeting / Public Input 
The applicant held a neighborhood meeting for the variance request on May 17, 2010 @ 6 PM at the Pyle Adult Recreation Center. Two 
members of City staff were in attendance including the applicant and his wife, and five residents from the neighborhood. Mr. Lowrance 
and his wife provided a presentation of the request for the variance, including background information. At the meeting residents spoke 
both in support and in opposition for the request. Comments from one neighbor said that if the next door neighbor is okay with it then 
she wouldn’t object and would be in support of the request. The next person that spoke was the next door neighbor who was aware of 
the proposed project early on from conversations with Mr. Lowrance. He supports the request and the buildings location. He thinks it 
looks nice and provides his home with some shade. Another resident spoke in opposition to the request. She lives across the street and 
can see it from her backyard. Another couple in attendance also not in support of the building was concerned that it does not match the 
main residence and is out of place. They are concerned that if this one is granted that there may be three or four more of these pop up 
and would make the neighborhood look terrible. The couple resides on the south side of the street that is behind the Lowrance 
residence, which they stated they can see the building. Staff at the meeting clarified the process and next steps. Advised the residents 
they may contact the City for any additional comments or speak at the hearing. Notice will be provided at least 15 days prior to the 
hearing. Meeting adjourned at approximately 6:40 PM. 
 
A letter from a neighbor was also provided by the applicant who noticed the neighborhood meeting sign, writing a letter of support, see 
Attachment 10.  At this time, staff has received no additional public input since the neighborhood meeting. 
 
Variance 
The request requires a variance, as identified within the Zoning and Development Code, to reduce the required side yard setback for an 
accessory building 14’-1” to 15’ in height from 9’-0” setback to zero (0) feet. The existing building varies in distance from the side 
property line from approximately 0’-8” from the centerline of the wall to approximately 3’-0”. 
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A variance from the terms of the Zoning and Development Code shall not be authorized unless the decision-making body finds upon 
sufficient evidence of the following: 

 
a. That special circumstances are applicable to the property, including its size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings: 

The shape of the property has an irregular shaped side yard which expands in width from the typical width of other lots in 
the area; and  

 
b. The strict application of this Code will deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other property of the same 

classification in the same zoning district: There are no other apparent structures in the area with the same classification 
and similar privileges, including its size, height and appearance, located on the side of a property; and 

 
c. The adjustment authorized shall not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other 

properties in the vicinity and zone in which such property is located: If authorized the adjustment would be inconsistent 
with the limitations of other properties in the zone. Additionally, there are no apparent residential homes in the area that 
have been granted relief for the standard required setback; and 

 
d. A variance may not be granted if the special circumstances applicable to the property are self-imposed by the property 

owner: As a result of constructing the structure without first approval for permits the necessary steps may have been 
mitigated to ensure compliance with applicable codes. 

 
Conclusion  
Staff recommends denial of the proposed request, based on the criteria for evaluating a variance. Although the structure at its 
current appearance is newly constructed, the approval criteria required for granting relief through a variance has not been satisfied. 
Constructing the structure with increased height prior to receiving permits has created a self-imposed circumstance. Staff has 
received some public input not in favor of the request. Although most of the comments have been centered on visibility of the 
structure, if the height of the structure was in compliance with the required setbacks, the building would not be located on the side 
of the home. Although the Section 3-401 allows accessory buildings up to 15’-0” in height, the building must also comply with the 
required setbacks for the building. A more appropriate structure height within this area would be an 8’-0” building as previously 
designed. 

 
 
REASON(S) FOR  
DENIAL: 1.    The special circumstance identified for this request is the alignment of the eastern lot line. 

2. There appears to be no other properties within the area that enjoy the same setback privileges of the 
same district.  

3. The adjustment if authorized would be inconsistent with other properties in the vicinity and zone. 
4. The variance is self-imposed by the property owner without proper awareness of code regulations.  
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SHOULD THE HEARING OFFICER ELECT TO TAKE AFFIRMATIVE ACTION ON THE REQUEST, THE 
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL SHOULD APPLY. 

 
  

CONDITION(S) 
OF APPROVAL: 1. The variance is applicable only to the proposed accessory building located on the east side of the 

property. 
 

2. Obtain all necessary permits and clearances from the Building Safety Division prior to any further 
construction. 

 
3. Provide a Palo Verde tree in the front yard near the side of the accessory building to allow additional 

screening. 
 

4. Paint the accessory building to match a color consistent with the existing residence. 
 
  
HISTORY & FACTS:   
 
March 25, 2010  City received complaint for building code investigation. 
 
April 9, 2010  Building Code complaint forwarded to Code Compliance Division for accessory building setback 

violation. Resident was informed of compliance requirements. 
 
May 3, 2010  Application received for a variance to reduce the required side yard setback for an accessory building. 
 
May 17, 2010  Applicant held a neighborhood meeting in compliance with the Zoning and Development Code for 

variance requests. 
 
 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Owner – John (Ed) Lowrance 
 Applicant – John Lowrance 
  Existing Zoning – R1-8, Single-Family Residential District 
   
 
ZONING AND 
DEVELOPMENT 

CODE REFERENCE: Section 6-309, Variances 
  



Vaughn St

Guadalupe Rd

R
ur

al
 R

d

Mar Dr

R
ita

 L
n

Jentilly Ln

P
al

m
 D

r

Carmen St

Terrace Rd

Dr

dix Dr

Va

Woodman Dr

N
ew

be
rr

y 
R

d

Redfield R

Redmon Dr

B
on

ar
de

n 
Ln

Shobe Dr N
ew

be
rr

y  
Ln

Snyder Ln Redfield Dr

Patty Ln

Fleet Dr

Rita Ln

Rita Ln

Lodge Dr

Te
rr

ac
e 

R
d

Bendix Dr

Je
nt

ill
y 

Ln

Bendix Dr

Patty Ln

Redfield Rd

Redmon Dr

Lodge Dr

Carmen St

Redfield Rd

Je
nt

ill
y  

Ln

Vaughn St

N
ew

be
rr

y 
R

d

Bonarden Ln

P
al

m
 D

r

Bonarden Ln

R1-6

R1-8

R-2

R-2

R-2

R1-6

R1-6

PCC-1

RO

RO

AG

PCC-1

PCC-1

R1-15

RO

PCC-1 R-3

RO

Location Map

LOWRANCE RESIDENCE PL100112

±

SITE
R1-6

ATTACHMENT 1



Vaughn St

LOWRANCE RESIDENCE (PL100112)

ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 4



ATTACHMENT 5



ATTACHMENT 6



ATTACHMENT 7



ATTACHMENT 8



ATTACHMENT 9



ATTACHMENT 10



ATTACHMENT 11



ATTACHMENT 12



ATTACHMENT 13



ATTACHMENT 14



ATTACHMENT 15



ATTACHMENT 16



ATTACHMENT 17



LOWRANCE RESIDENCE

965 EAST VAUGHN STREET

PL100112

FRONT OF RESIDENCE

ATTACHMENT 18



ATTACHMENT 19



ATTACHMENT 20



ATTACHMENT 21



Address

LOWRANCE RESIDENCE (previous street view)
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